

## Public Meeting Notice Committee of Adjustment

## **Application for Minor Variance**

Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.P.13

Application Number:

A-2023-0294

Property Address: Legal Description: 15 POSSESSION CRESCENT LOT 29, PLAN 43M-1992, 10

Agent:

LOT 29, PLAN 43M-1992, 10

Owner(s):

NOBLE PRIME SOLUTIONS LTD. c/o NAVPREET KAUR GURTAJ SINGH BHATTI, NAVNEET KAUR BHATTI, KIRPAL

SINGH BHATTI

Other applications: under the *Planning Act* 

nil

Meeting Date and Time:

Tuesday, OCTOBER 24, 2023 at 9:00 am

Meeting Location:

Hybrid in-person and virtual meeting – Council Chambers, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Brampton City Hall, 2 Wellington Street West

### Purpose of the Application:

1. TO PERMIT A DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 8.84 METRES, WHEREAS THE BYLAW PERMITS A MAXIMUM DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 7.32 METRES.

### Participate in the Meeting:

- Send an email with your written comments to <a href="mailto:coa@brampton.ca">coa@brampton.ca</a>. Written submissions must include your name and mailing address, the application number or property address you are commenting on, and must be received no later than 4:00 pm on Thursday, October 19, 2023.
- Participate in person by attending the meeting on the date and time noted above. You are
  encouraged to register for in person attendance by emailing <u>coa@brampton.ca</u> and indicating
  if you plan to address Committee.
- Participate virtually (computer, tablet or smartphone). To participate virtually via WebEx, you
  must register in advance, no later than 4:00 pm on Thursday, October 19, 2023, by emailing
  coa@brampton.ca, and providing your name, mailing address, phone number and email
  address. Confirmation of registration and participation instructions will be provided.

**Note:** Information provided in your correspondence, virtual or in-person delegation will become part of the public meeting record and will be posted on the City's website. If you do not participate in the public meeting, Committee may make a decision in your absence and you will not be entitled to any further notice in the proceedings.

**Viewing Application Materials:** The application and related materials are available online at <a href="https://www.brampton.ca/en/city-hall/meetings-agendas">www.brampton.ca/en/city-hall/meetings-agendas</a> and may be viewed in person in the City Clerk's Office during regular business hours. More information regarding the Committee of Adjustment is available at <a href="https://www.brampton.ca">www.brampton.ca</a>.

Owners are requested to ensure that their tenant(s) are notified of this application and meeting date. This notice is to be posted by the owner of any land that contains seven or more residential units in a location that is visible to all of the residents.

Dated this 13th day of October 2023

Secretary Treasurer Committee of Adjustment, City Clerk's Office 2 Wellington Street West, Brampton, L6Y 4R2

P: 905.874.2117 E: <u>coa@brampton.ca</u>

#### THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY AND ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND COND NON SITE AND MUST NOTIFY THE DESIGNER/BENGINEER OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE SUPPLIED INFORMATION. MINOR VARIANCE -TO PERMIT A DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 8.84M (29 FT.) WHEREAS THE BY-LAW PERMITS A MAXIMUM DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 7.32M (24 FT). PLAN CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE AND RESTORE 0.6m OF SOFT LANDSCAPING ALONG THE SIDE PROPERTY LINE IN FRONT YARD SITE PROPERTY LINE 2'-0" (0.61 m) CONCRETE ×4'-1" (1.24 m) 5'-4" (1.63 m) 19'-10" (6.05 m)× 5'-8" (1.73 m) EXISTING 10'-0" CONCRETE (10'-2" HIGH) DRIVEWAY 24'-3" (7.39 m) CRES 710'-0" 29'-0" (8.84 m) 36'-9" (11.20 m) **POSSESSION LOT 28** 15 POSSESSION CRES PROPERTY LINE 14'-6" (4.41 m) TWO STOREY DETACHED HOUSE CONCRETE PORCH 4'-8" (1.42 m) 14'-0"× 7'-10" (2.39 m) 01 ISSUED FOR VARIANCE SEP 06/23 15'-9" (4.79 m) EXISTING GAZEEBO (10'-2" HIGH) 10'-0" 15 POSSESSION CRES, BRAMPTON, ON. FRONT YARD 6'-8" (2.03 m) CHECKED BY: TR DRAWN BY: NK CONCRETE ×4'-1" (1.25 m) 23R-28617 NOBLE PRIME PROPERTY LINE **SOLUTIONS LTD** 2131WILLIAMS PARKWAY **UNIT 19,** BRAMPTON, ON info@nobleltd.ca (437) 888 1800 DWG No: DATE: SEP 06/23 A-1

## Flower City



For Office Use Only (to be inserted by the Secretary-Treasurer after application is deemed complete)

FILE NUMBER: <u>A.2023-02</u>94

The Personal Information collected on this form is collected pursuant to section 45 of the Planning Act and will be used in the processing of this application. Applicants are advised that the Committee of Adjustment is a public process and the information contained in the Committee of Adjustment files is considered public information and is available to anyone upon request and will be published on the City's website. Questions about the collection of personal information should be directed to the Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, City of Brampton.

# APPLICATION Minor Variance or Special Permission

(Please read Instructions)

NOTE: It is required that this application be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment and be accompanied by the applicable fee.

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Brampton under section 45 of the <u>Planning Act</u>, 1990, for relief as described in this application from By-Law **270-2004**.

1.	Name of (	Owner(s)	GURTAJ SING	H BHATTI/NA\	/NEET KAUR BHATTI/ KIRPAL SING	SH BHATTI	
1.	Name of Owner(s) GURTAJ SINGH BHATTI/NAVNEET KAUR BHATTI/ KIRPAL SINGH BHATTI Address 15 POSSESSION CRES						
	Address	BRAMPTON ON L6P 4K3					
		BRAIVIF I C	IN ON LOF 4NO				
	Phone #	647-505-3401			Fax #		
	Email		HOTMAIL.COM				
	Emaii	впат позш	-TOTIVIAIL.COM				
2.	Name of	-	PAVNEET KAUR(N				
	Address	2131 WILL	JAMS PKWY, BRA	MPTON ON.	L6S 5Z4		
	Phone #	437-888-1800			Fax #		
	Email	APPLICATIO	NS@NOBLELTD.CA				
3.	Nature ar	nd extent of	relief applied for	(variances re	quested):		
J.							
	TO PER	≀MIT A DR	IVEWAY WIDT	H OF 8.84N	1 (29 FT.)		
						1	
	1						
	100		l - 4 l  4 b	46	a of the by law?		
4.		-	le to comply with	the provision	s of the by-law?		
	WHERE	EAS THE E	3Y-LAW				
		PERMITS A MAXIMUM DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 7.32M (24 FT).					
	LIXIVII	PERIVITION IVIANTIVIOUVI DRIVEVVAT VVIDTO OF 1.321VI (24 FT).					
	1						
_	1 I D-		f the subject land:				
5.	_		the Subject land.				
		Lot Number 29					
		Plan Number/Concession Number M1992					
	Municipa	al Address	15 POSSESSION CR	ES BRAMPTON C	ON L6P 4K3		
6.	Dimensi	on of subject	ct land ( <u>in metric</u>	units)			
٥.	Frontage	_	1				
	Depth	35 M					
	Area	533.4 M²					
*							
7.	Access t	to the subie	ct land is by:				
		ial Highway			Seasonal Road		
			intained All Year	~	Other Public Road		
				Ħ	Water	$\Box$	
	Private F	Right-of-Wa	У		Water		

8.	Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject land: (specify <u>in metric units</u> ground floor area, gross floor area, number of storeys, width, length, height, etc., where possible)						
	EXISTING BUILDING	S/STRUCTURES on th	ne subject land: List all structures (dwelling, shed, gazebo, etc.)				
	PROPOSED BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:						
	DRIVEWAY WIDT	H- 8.84 M					
9.		_	ructures on or proposed for the subject lands: and front lot lines in <u>metric units</u> )				
	EXISTING						
	Front yard setback	5.83 M					
	Rear yard setback Side yard setback	11.20 M 1.24 M					
	Side yard setback	1.25 M					
	PROPOSED Front yard setback Rear yard setback	5.83 M 11.20 M					
	Side yard setback Side yard setback	1.24 M 1.25 M					
10.	Date of Acquisition	of subject land:	26 JULY, 2017				
11.	Existing uses of sub	oject property:	RESIDENTIAL				
12.	Proposed uses of s	ubject property:	RESIDENTIAL				
13.	Existing uses of abo	utting properties:	RESIDENTIAL				
14.	Date of construction	n of all buildings & str	uctures on subject land:  26 JULY 2017				
15.	Length of time the e	existing uses of the su	bject property have been continued: 5				
16. (a)	What water supply Municipal Well	is existing/proposed?	Other (specify)				
(b)	What sewage dispo Municipal	sal is/will be provided	Other (specify)				
(c)	What storm drainag	ge system is existing/p	proposed?				
	Sewers Ditches Swales		Other (specify)				

17.	Is the subject property the subject subdivision or consent?	t of an application under t	the Planning Act, for appr	oval of a plan of			
	Yes No 🗸						
	If answer is yes, provide details:	File #	Status				
18.	Has a pre-consultation application	n been filed?					
	Yes No						
19.	Has the subject property ever bee	n the subject of an applica	tion for minor variance?				
	Yes No V	Unknown 🔲					
	If answer is yes, provide details:						
	File # Decision Decision		Relief Relief				
	File # Decision _		Relief				
		— Pavni Signatur	net Kaur e of Applicant(s) or Authoriz	ed Agent			
DAT	ED AT THE			v			
	S DAY OF						
IF THIS A	APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN A	GENT, SOLICITOR OR AN'	Y PERSON OTHER THAN	THE OWNER OF			
THE SUB	BJECT LANDS, WRITTEN AUTHORI PLICANT IS A CORPORATION, T	ZATION OF THE OWNER M	IUST ACCOMPANY THE	APPLICATION. IF			
CORPOR	RATION AND THE CORPORATION'S	SEAL SHALL BE AFFIXED					
	I, TANVIR PAI E REGION OF PEEL	, OF THE	CITY OF BI	24MIPON			
IN TH	E REGION OF PEEL	SOLEMNLY DEC	LARE THAT:				
ALL OF	THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE THE AND KNOWING	RUE AND I MAKE THIS SO	LEMN DECLARATION CC	NSCIENTIOUSLY			
	ED BEFORE ME AT THE	Laurie Dianne Ro a Commissioner,					
Oil	OF Bosmala	Province of Onta for the Corporation	rio,				
CITO	T Q	City of Brampton Expires April 22,					
IN THE	<u>hegion</u> of	Expires April 22,	2024. Jel				
<u>l'ee</u>	THIS 15 DAY OF		8				
Septe	mber, 20 <u>23</u>	Signat	ure of Applicant or Authoriz	ed Agent			
S.	3d -						
	A Commissioner etc.						
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	<u> </u>				
	Present Official Plan Designation	n:					
	Present Zoning By-law Classification:  R1E-2459						
	This application has been reviewed said review	ed with respect to the variand v are outlined on the attached	ces required and the results d checklist.	of the			
	John C. Cabro	ıl	SEP. 14, 2023				
	Zoning Officer		Date				
DATE RECEIVED SECTION SOLUTION SECTION							
	Date Application Deemed	Inn		Revised 2022/02/17			
	Complete by the Municipality						

## APPOINTMENT AND AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

To: The Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, Ontario
L6Y 4R2

	TION OF THE SU	BJECT LAND:	15 Possession Cresent Brampton Ontario 16p4k3		
I/We,	GURTAJ SINGH BHAT	TI , NAVNEET I	KAUR BHATTI , KIRPAL SINGH BHATTI		
,		ple	lease print/type the full name of the owner(s)		
the un	dersigned, being	the registered	l owner(s) of the subject lands, hereby authorize		
		No	oble Prime Solutions Ltd		
		please	print/type the full name of the agent(s)		
	o make application to the <b>City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment</b> in the matter of an application for <b>minor variance</b> with respect to the subject land.				
Dated	this 7TH day	y of SEPTEMBE	, <b>20</b> 23 .		
Docus	this 7TH day  Igned by:  Ay Bluatti	y of SEPTEMBE Docusigned by:	DocuSigned by:		
Gurt	igned by: y Bluatti	Docusigned by:	DocuSigned by:		
Gurta SF 1811	y Butti gnature of the owne	navest blutti	Docusigned by:  LIRPAL BHATTI		

NOTE: If the owner is a firm or corporation, the corporate seal shall be affixed hereto.

NOTE: Unit owners within a Peel Standard Condominium Corporation are to secure authorization from the Directors of the Condominium Corporation in a form satisfactory to the City of Brampton, prior to submission of an application. Signatures from all Members of the Board of Directors are required.

## **PERMISSION TO ENTER**

To: The Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment City of Brampton 2 Wellington Street West Brampton, Ontario L6Y 4R2

LOCATIO	N OF THE SUBJE	CT LAND:15 F	OSSESSION CRESENT	BRAMPTON ONTARIO L6P4K3			
I/We,	∕We, GURTAJ SINGH BHATTI , NAVNEET KAUR BHATTI , KIRPAL SIMNGH BHATTI						
		please print	type the full name	of the owner(s)			
the City of the above	the undersigned, being the registered owner(s) of the subject land, hereby authorize the Members of the City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment and City of Brampton staff members, to enter upon the above noted property for the purpose of conducting a site inspection with respect to the attached application for Minor Variance and/or consent.						
Dated this	Dated this 7TH day of SEPTEMBER , 20 <sup>23</sup> .						
DocuSigned	by:	- DocuSigned by:	DocuSigner	d by:			
Gurtay E	Gurtay Bhatti navneet bhatti LIRPAL BHATTI						
(signa	(signature of the owner[s], or where the owner is a firm or corporation, the signature of an officer of the owner.)						
	ξ.β						
GURTAJ	SINGH BHATTI , NAVN	ieet kaur bhatti , kj	RPASL SINGH BHATTI				
	(where the owner is	a firm or corporation, p	lease print or type t	the full name of the person s	signing.)		

15 POSSESSION CRESENT BRAMPTON ONTARIO L6P4K3

NOTE: If the owner is a firm or corporation, the corporate seal shall be affixed hereto.

NO DISCUSSION SHALL TAKE PLACE BETWEEN THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND THE APPLICANT DURING THE SITE INSPECTION

### THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY AND ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND COND ON SITE AND MUST NOTIFY THE DESIGNER/ENGINEER OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE SUPPLIED INFORMATION. MINOR VARIANCE -TO PERMIT A DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 8.84M (29 FT.) WHEREAS THE BY-LAW PERMITS A MAXIMUM DRIVEWAY WIDTH OF 7.32M (24 FT). SITE PLAN CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE AND RESTORE 0.6m OF SOFT LANDSCAPING ALONG THE SIDE PROPERTY LINE IN FRONT YARD PROPERTY LINE 2'-0" (0.61 m) ×4'-1" (1.24 m)× CONCRETE 5'-4" (1.63 m) 19'-10" (6.05 m)> 5'-8" (1.73 m) EXISTING GAZEEBO CONCRETE DRIVEWAY CRES 29'-0" (8.84 m 36'-9" (11.20 m) **POSSESSION LOT 28** 15 POSSESSION CRES PROPERTY LINE TWO STOREY DETACHED HOUSE 19'-2" (5.83 m) CONCRETE PORCH 01 ISSUED FOR VARIANCE SEP 06/23 7'-10" (2.39 m) 15'-9" (4.79 m) EXISTING GAZEEBO 15 POSSESSION CRES, BRAMPTON, ON. FRONT YARD GRASS CHECKED BY: TR 6'-8" (2.03 m) DRAWN BY: NK ×4'-1" (1.25 m) CONCRETE 23R-28617 **NOBLE PRIME** PROPERTY LINE **SOLUTIONS LTD** 2131WILLIAMS PARKWAY **UNIT 19,** BRAMPTON, ON info@nobleltd.ca (437) 888 1800 DATE: SEP 06/23 A-1

## **Zoning Non-compliance Checklist**

File	No.	

Applicant: PAVNEET KAUR

Address: 15 Possession Cres, Brampton, ON L6P 0V2

Zoning: R1E-2459

By-law 270-2004, as amended

Category	Proposal	By-law Requirement	Section #
USE			
LOT DIMENSIONS AREA / DEPTH / WIDTH			
BELOW GRADE ENTRANCE			
SETBACKS			
BUILDING HEIGHT			
OUTSIDE STORAGE			
LOT COVERAGE			
DRIVEWAY			
FENCE HEIGHT			
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE HEIGHT			
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE SETBACK			
DRIVEWAY WIDTH	To permit a driveway width of 8.84m.	Whereas the by-law permits a maximum driveway width of 7.32m.	
LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE			
GARAGE DOOR HEIGHT			

John C. Cabral Reviewed by Zoning

SEP. 14, 2023

Date